

**Case No. S215614**

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

**NYKEYA KILBY,**  
Plaintiff/Appellant

v.

**CVS PHARMACY, INC.,**  
Defendant/Respondent

---

**And Companion Case**

---

On Certified Questions from the United States Court of Appeals for  
the Ninth Circuit Pursuant to California Rules of Court, Rule 8.548  
Ninth Circuit Case Nos. 12-56130 and 13-56095

---

**AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF DIVISION OF LABOR  
STANDARDS ENFORCEMENT, DEPARTMENT OF  
INDUSTRIAL RELATIONS, STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

ROBERT N. VILLALOVOS (#152255)  
DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS  
ENFORCEMENT  
Department of Industrial Relations,  
State of California  
2031 Howe Avenue, Suite 100  
Sacramento, CA 95825  
Telephone: (916) 263-2918  
Fax: (916) 263-2920

Attorney for Amicus Curiae, DIVISION OF LABOR STANDARDS  
ENFORCEMENT through its Chief, JULIE A. SU, LABOR COMMISSIONER  
FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. REGULATORY FRAMEWORK OF THE SEATING REQUIREMENT .....	3
A. Regulation of Employment Under Wage Orders.....	3
B. The Adoption of the Modern Seating Standard .....	5
C. The Seating Requirement Is An Obligatory Standard Based On A Reasonable Standard Of Conduct .....	5
III. QUESTION 1: Does the phrase "nature of the work" refer to an individual task or duty that an employee performs during the course of his or her workday, or should courts construe "nature of the work" holistically and evaluate the entire range of an employee's duties? .....	6
A. The Language Of The Seating Requirement Requires Consideration Of Individual Or Specific Tasks, As Appropriate, In Evaluating “When Nature Of The Work Reasonably Permits” Seating And That Interpretation Promotes And Achieves The Protective Purposes For This Working Condition. ....	6
B. An Exclusively “Holistic” Approach To The “Nature Of Work” Of An Employee Is Less Consistent With The Language Of The Seating Requirement And Contrary To The Regulatory Purpose, And Limits Its Application Or Overlooks Types Of Work Where Seating Could Be Reasonably Permitted .....	12
IV. QUESTION 1.a.: If the courts should construe "nature of the work" holistically, should the courts consider the entire range of an employee's duties if more than half of an employee's time is spent performing tasks that reasonably allow the use of a seat?.....	15

V. QUESTION 2: When determining whether the nature of the work "reasonably permits" the use of a seat, should courts consider any or all of the following: the employer's business judgment as to whether the employee should stand, the physical layout' of the workplace, or the physical characteristics of the employee?.....16

A. An Employer’s Business Judgment That An Employee Should Stand While Performing Assigned Tasks Is A Relevant Factor, But Should Not Alone Control Or Be Afforded Deference So As To Nullify Or Subvert Section 14’s Remedial Protection. ....17

B. The Physical Layout Of The Workplace Should Be Considered In The Context Of The Duties Or Tasks Performed At Locations Where The Employee Performs Work Activities Which Give Rise To Compliance With The Seating Requirement. ....19

C. The Physical Characteristics Of The Employee Are Generally Not A Consideration For Purposes Of Determining Compliance With A Generally Applicable Working Condition Standard For Seating .....19

VI. QUESTION 3: If an employer has not provided any seat, does a plaintiff need to prove what would constitute "suitable seats" to show the employer has violated Section 14(A)? .....21

VII. CONCLUSION.....24

CERTIFICATION OF WORD COUNT.....25

PROOF OF SERVICE

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Alvarez v. IBP, Inc.</i> (9th Cir. 2003) 339 F.3d 894, aff'd (2005) 546 U.S. 21 .....	7
<i>Anderson v. Mt. Clemens Pottery Co.</i> (1945) 328 U.S. 680 .....	22
<i>Bright v. 99 Cents Only Stores</i> , 189 Cal.App.4th 1472 (2010).....	6
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 1027 .....	passim
<i>C.E. Buggy, Inc. v. Occup. Safety &amp; Health App. Bd.</i> (1989) 261 Cal.App.3d 1150 (1989).....	13
<i>Culligan Water Conditioning v. State Bd. of Equalization</i> (1976) 17 Cal.3d 86 .....	6
<i>Eicher v. Advanced Business Integrators, Inc.</i> (2007) 151 Cal.App.4th 1363 .....	23
<i>Eschavez v. Abercrombie and Fitch Co., Inc.</i> (C.D. Cal. August 13, 2013, No. CV-11-9754) 2013 WL 7162011 .....	13
<i>Garvey v. Kmart Corp.</i> (N.D. Cal. 12/7/2012) 2012 WL 10691472 .....	14
<i>Henderson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , Case No. 13-56095 .....	14
<i>Hernandez v. Mendoza</i> (1988) 199 Cal.App.3d 721, 727 .....	22, 23
<i>Home Depot U.S.A., Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2010) 191 Cal.App.4th 210.....	passim
<i>Industrial Welfare Commission v. Superior Court</i> (1980) 27 Cal.3d 690.....	passim
<i>Integrity Staffing Solutions, Inc. v. Busk</i> (2014) 135 S.Ct. 513 .....	22

<i>Lakin v. Watkins Associated Industries</i> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 644 .....	22
<i>Martinez v. Combs</i> (2010) 49 Cal.4th 35 .....	passim
<i>Monzon v. Schaefer Ambulance Service, Inc.</i> (1990) 224 Cal.App.3d 16 .....	6
<i>Murphy v. Kenneth Cole Prods., Inc.</i> (2007) 40 Cal.4th 1094.....	4
<i>Rivera v. Division of Industrial Welfare</i> (1968) 265 Cal.App.2d 576 .....	17
<i>Searle v. Allstate Life Ins. Co.</i> (1985) 38 Cal.3d 425 .....	21
<i>Tenn. Coal, Iron &amp; R. Co. v. Muscoda Local No. 123</i> (1944) 321 U.S. 590 .....	7
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Foundation</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164 .....	7
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. Of Equalization</i> (1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	14

**Statutes**

Evid. Code, § 500 .....	20, 21
Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. § 201 et seq.....	7
Labor Code § 61 .....	4
Labor Code § 90.5 .....	4
Labor Code § 95(a).....	4
Labor Code § 515 (Stats. 1999, ch. 134, § 9.).....	16
Labor Code § 1173 .....	3
Labor Code § 1185 .....	3
Labor Code § 1193.5 .....	4
Labor Code § 1198 .....	3

**Other Authorities**

**Regulations**

Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11010 (IWC Order 1) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11020 (IWC Order 2) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11030 (IWC Order 3) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11040 (IWC Order 4)..... passim  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11050 (IWC Order 5) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11060 (IWC Order 6) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11070 (IWC Order 7)..... passim  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11080 (IWC Order 8) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090 (IWC Order 9) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11100 (IWC Order 10) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11110 (IWC Order 11) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11120 (IWC Order 12) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11130 (IWC Order 13) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11140 (IWC Order 14)..... 4, 18  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11150 (IWC Order 15) ..... 4  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11160 (IWC Order 16) ..... 4, 18  
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11170 (IWC Order 17) ..... 4

**Other Materials**

1 Witkin, Cal. Evid. 5<sup>th</sup> (2012) Burden of Proof and Presumptions, § 8 .... 21  
*Black’s Law Dictionary*, 9th Ed. 2009 ..... 7  
Cal. Practice Guide: Civil Trials and Evidence  
    (The Rutter Group 2015) ¶ 8:3632..... 21  
Dept. Industrial Relations, DLSE Opinion Letter No. 2009.06.09 ..... 11, 12  
*Merriam-Webster.com*. Merriam-Webster, n.d. Web. .... 7, 8
